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Highlights

Wholesale volumes reported a healthy 

YoY growth of ~15% in March 2024, 

aided by a low base and steady 

improvement in demand.

Domestic two-wheeler (2W) wholesale volumes grow at a healthy pace – In March 2024, domestic 

wholesale volumes, at 1.44 million units, represented a healthy YoY growth of ~15%, aided by a low 

base. Despite the improved volumes, concerns continue to persist regarding sustained demand 

recovery amid material rise in the cost of ownership. 

Exports outlook continues to be weak – Monthly export volumes continue to remain weak, despite 

reporting a sequential improvement, with shortage of forex and inflationary pressures in key African 

markets impacting 2W affordability. 

ICRA estimates 2W volumes to grow by 7-10% YoY in FY2025 – The wholesales over the past few 

months have been supported by healthy demand during the festive and wedding seasons. Even as 

dealer inventory remains at controlled levels, continuation of the growth momentum amid material 

rise in the cost of ownership remain key.

Retails record a moderate YoY growth – Retail sales in March 2024 represented a moderate YoY 

growth of ~5%, raising hopes of a sustained recovery in the industry. Retail sales during FY2024 

represented a 9% growth on a YoY basis, aided by improved sentiments. 

Electric two-wheeler (e2W) sales aided by prebuying – In March 2024, e2W volumes improved to 

~137,041 units, aided by prebuying ahead of reduction in subsidy from April 2024. A reduction in 

prices over the recent past, aided by easing of battery prices, supported volumes.

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=4efd8578-b427-453f-bf73-5cf466adab9d
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Shamsher Dewan Group Head shamsherd@icraindia.com 0124-4545 328

K. Srikumar Co-Group Head ksrikumar@icraindia.com 044-4596 4318

Rohan Gupta Sector Head rohan.kanwar@icraindia.com 0124-4545 808

Anuj Saraswat Senior Associate Analyst anuj.saraswat@icraindia.com 0124-4545 869
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Although reasonable care has 

been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, 

makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of 

its group companies, while publishing or otherwise disseminating other reports may have presented data, analyses and/or opinions that may be 

inconsistent with the data, analyses and/or opinions in this publication. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of 

opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents. 
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